

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
	:	SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	
	:	DATE: March 26, 2012
	:	TIME: 4:00 p.m.
Defendants.	:	COURTROOM: 14D
_____	:	Honorable Alvin K. Hellerstein
	X	

[UNREDACTED IN-PART PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S MARCH 26, 2012 ORDER]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PHILIPS AND JONES HAVE MET THEIR BURDEN UNDER RULE 23	4
A. Jones Satisfies the Typicality and Adequacy Requirements of Rule 23(a)	5
B. Philips Satisfies the Typicality and Adequacy Requirements of Rule 23(a)	10
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)	19
D. Defendants Are Not Entitled to a Redo of Their Motion to Dismiss.....	26
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 1:00-CV-2838-WBH, 2008 WL 4737173 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2008).....	23
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. Cy’s Crabhouse North, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 135 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	17
<i>Cosmas v. DelGiorno</i> , No. CV-94-1974, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21146 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1995).....	11
<i>Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2283 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	11
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cnty.</i> , No. 04-4018, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83512 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2008).....	18
<i>Ct. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Darquea v. Jarden Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 722 (CLB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2008)	10

	Page
<i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Dolan v. Axis Capital Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8564 (RJH), 2005 WL 883008 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2005).....	9
<i>Eggleston v. Chi. Journeymen Plumbers’ Local Union No. 130</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 19598, 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2005)	23, 24
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006)	18
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 150 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	10
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7, 20, 28
<i>In re Am. Italian Pasta Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-0725-cv-W-ODS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21365 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2007)	3, 14
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>In re American Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26

	Page
<i>In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Ariz. 2007)	23
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Ariz. 2007)	23
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 00-0717 (DGT), 2004 WL 626810 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004)	9
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 424 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	4, 8
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass 2008).....	12
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 05 CIV. 1897 HB, 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)	21
<i>In re Hartford Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999).....	18
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 27
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Lilco Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 663 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	26
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	8
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	8

	Page
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Red Hat, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 83 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	12, 13, 23
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4, 25
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 20
<i>In re Sepracor Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	13
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1029 (WHP), 2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012).....	12, 13, 20, 25
<i>In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6220 (SAS), 2010 WL 2835545 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 62 (D.N.H. 2006)	23
<i>In re UTStarcom Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C04 04908 JW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48122 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2010)	3, 15, 26
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	23
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6

	Page
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-md-1919 MJP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142992 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2010)	11
<i>Iron Workers Local No. 25 Pension Fund v. Credit-Based Asset Servicing & Securitization LLC</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Janus Capital Grp, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , _U.S._, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	28
<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3707 (JGK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73929 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010)	5
<i>Kline v. Wolf</i> , 702 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>Koch v. Dwyer</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5519 (RPP), 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001)	26
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-7281 (JFK), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95506 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008)	12, 13
<i>McClendon v. Challenge Fin. Investors Corp.</i> , No. 1:08 cv1189, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17908 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2009)	18
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , _U.S._, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 civ. 5653 (PAC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92597, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)	7
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6857 PKC, 2011 WL 2732544 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011)	20, 25
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 572 Pension Fund v. Cisco Sys.</i> , C01-20418 JW, 2004 U.S. Dist LEXIS 27008 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2004)	15
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	3, 15, 25
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Rockey v. Courtesy Motors, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 578 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	18
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Systems Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	12
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , No. 1:02-CV-1332-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 761157 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 163 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	3, 15
<i>Spanski Enterprises Inc. v. Telewizja Polaska, S.A.</i> , No. 07 CV 930, 2009 WL 3270794 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2009).....	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1898 (SAS) 2006 WL 2161887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	4, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 920 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1990)	17

	Page
<i>United States v. Catabran</i> , 836 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Huete-Sandoval</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.P.R. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 513 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Weinstock</i> , 153 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , _U.S._, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	4
<i>Werner v. Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>Zemel Family Trust v. Philips Int’l Realty Corp.</i> 205 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Ark. Code Ann. §28-73-303 (West 2012).....	7
---	---

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 17	2
Rule 17(a).....	7
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a).....	5, 10
Rule 23(a).....	1
Rule 23(b)(3).....	1, 19
Rule 30(b)(6).....	12

Page

Federal Rule of Evidence

 Rule 803(6)18

 Rule 901(a).....17

17 C.F.R.

 §240.10b-52, 28

 §§243.100-243.103).....11

15 U.S.C.

 §78(e)9
